

No. 24-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LESH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III

Counsel of Record

Matthew Cavedon

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 425-7499

cneily@cato.org

January 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE PETTY OFFENSE EXCEPTION IS
 HISTORICALLY BASELESS 3

 II. THE JURY TRIAL IS ESSENTIAL. 7

 A. The Framers prized the jury trial 7

 B. States have historically tried “petty
 offenses” by jury. 10

 III. ELIMINATING THE PETTY OFFENSE
 EXCEPTION IS FEASIBLE 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970)	10
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888)	3, 4, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Garth</i> , 30 Va. 761 (1827).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	9, 12
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024).....	9, 12
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 288 P.2d 425 (Okla. Crim. App. 1955)	11
<i>Jones v. Robbins</i> , 74 Mass. 329 (1857).....	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	9
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	4, 5, 6
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	9
<i>Smith v. Isakson</i> , 962 N.W.2d 594 (N.D. 2021)	11
<i>State v. Bennion</i> , 112 Idaho 32 (1986)	10
<i>State v. Dusina</i> , 764 S.W.2d 766 (Tenn. 1989)	11

Other Authorities

Andrea Roth, <i>The Lost Right to Jury Trial in “All” Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 72 DUKE L.J. 599 (2022)	3, 5, 8
ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789)	8

Claire Stremple, <i>Alaska Chief Justice Touts Increased Accessibility of Courts, Progress on Case Backlog in Annual Speech</i> , ALASKA BEACON (Feb. 7, 2024).....	13
Claire Stremple, <i>Alaska’s Courts are Mired in Cases, with Gradual Progress on Pandemic Backlog</i> , ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS (Feb. 11, 2024)	13
Felix Frankfurter & Thomas G. Corcoran, <i>Petty Federal Offenses and the Constitutional Guaranty of Trial by Jury</i> , 39 HARV. L. REV. 917 (1926)	6
Hon. Kathleen M. O’Malley, <i>Foreword: Trial by Jury: Why It Works and Why It Matters</i> , 68 AM. U. L. REV. 1095 (2019).....	7
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827)	8
Jeffrey L. Fisher, <i>Originalism as an Anchor for the Sixth Amendment</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 53 (2011)	9, 12
Jessica Smith, <i>Virtual Court Proceedings—North Carolina Court Actors Weigh In</i> , N.C. CRIM. L. (Mar. 22, 2021).....	13
John D. King, <i>Juries, Democracy, and Petty Crime</i> , 24 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 817 (2022)	12
Kathleen Maloney, <i>Supreme Court Cuts Backlog of Judicial Assignment Requests</i> , COURT NEWS OHIO (June 12, 2024)	13
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789).....	7

Mark W. Bennett, <i>Judges' Views on Vanishing Civil Trials</i> , 88 JUDICATURE 306 (2005)	8
MATTHEW BACON, A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW (Henry Gwyllim, Bird Wilson & John Bouvier eds., 3d ed. 1852) (1768).....	5
Press Release, <i>All Things Judicial Highlights Case Backlog Reduction Strategies and Successes</i> , N.C. JUD. BRANCH (Aug. 30, 2023)	13
Robert P. Connolly, Note, <i>The Petty Offense Exception and the Right to a Jury Trial</i> , 48 FORDHAM L. REV. 205 (1979)	10, 12
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (W. Strahan, 1755)	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	8
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND	4, 5, 7
Constitutional Provisions	
ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 11	10
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 20	11
U.S. CONST. amend. V	6
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	3, 6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	3
